SCERS Board of Retirement Regular Meeting

Do com Sacramento County Employees’ Retirement System

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Agenda Item 5
MEETING DATE: February 19, 2025

SUBJECT: Ratification of Service Retirement Application
Approvals— January 2025

SUBMITTED FOR: X__ Action ____Information

RECOMMENDATION

Ratify the service retirement applications that were finalized in January 2025.
PURPOSE

This item contributes to the Board’s effective oversight of the retirement system and ensures
consistent application of retirement law.

ATTACHMENTS

e Board Order
e Finalized Retirement Applications for January 2025

Prepared by: Reviewed by:
1S/ 1S/
Keith Riddle Eric Stern

Chief Benefits Officer Chief Executive Officer



;EEES Retirement Board Order

ot CO ™ Sacramento County Employees’ Retirement System

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Before the Board of Retirement
February 19, 2025

AGENDA ITEM:

Ratification of Service Retirement Application Approvals— January
2025

THE BOARD OF RETIREMENT hereby accepts the recommendation of staff

to ratify the service retirement applications that were finalized in January
2025.

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the above order was passed and adopted on
February 19, 2025 by the following vote of the Board of Retirement, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ALTERNATES:
(Present but not voting)

James Diepenbrock Eric Stern
Board President Chief Executive Officer and
Board Secretary
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Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System
Finalized Retirement Applications - January 2025

Last Name First Name Retirement Date Payment Date Department Current Plan Service Credit (Yrs)
Abeel Susan 12/14/2024 1/17/2025  Sacramento Area Sewer District Miscellaneous Tier 3 21.5
Agius David 12/14/2024 1/31/2025  Sacramento Area Sewer District Miscellaneous Tier 5 8.0
Aguirre Davina 12/3/2024 1/10/2025  Probation Safety Tier 2 26.9
Appell Jeanne 11/11/2024 1/3/2025 Technology Miscellaneous Tier 3 7.5
Barney Diana 11/2/2024 1/3/2025 Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 30.9
Best Richard 11/16/2024 1/6/2025 General Services Miscellaneous Tier 2 24.8
Blondino Michael 12/7/2024 1/13/2025 Carmichael Park and Recreation District Miscellaneous Tier 3 5.6
Bogni Thomas 12/25/2024 1/31/2025  Sacramento Area Sewer District Miscellaneous Tier 3 28.4
Bonacci Pamela 12/31/2024 1/31/2025  Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 11.5
Bremer Gary 12/13/2024 1/31/2025  Sacramento Area Sewer District Miscellaneous Tier 3 32.1
Burgess Nicole 11/30/2024 1/31/2025  Child & Family Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 4.4
Burstiner Mark 11/23/2024 1/31/2025  Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 25.4
Callejas Michelle 12/21/2024 1/31/2025  Child & Family Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 29.0
Cassady Kevin 12/21/2024 1/31/2025  Sacramento Area Sewer District Miscellaneous Tier 3 33.1
Castorena Jose 7/22/2024 1/31/2025  Probation Safety Tier 2 18.3
Cervetti Ryan 12/11/2024 1/31/2025  Sheriff Safety Tier 2 27.4
Conkling Deanna 12/17/2024 1/31/2025  Policy and Planning Miscellaneous Tier 3 36.0
Connelly Lorene Ba 1/1/2025 1/31/2025  Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 5 9.4
Conrad Christopher 11/18/2024 1/6/2025 Sheriff Safety Tier 2 27.8
Cook Kristen 12/30/2024 1/31/2025  Sheriff Safety Tier 2 21.6
Cooley Shanel 1/11/2025 1/31/2025 Human Assistance Miscellaneous Tier 3 24.0
Couch Scott 12/31/2024 1/31/2025  Airports Miscellaneous Tier 3 1.0
Dedonder Brian 11/15/2024 1/17/2025  District Attorney Safety Tier 3 7.9
Dunham Sara 12/31/2024 1/31/2025  Probation Safety Tier 2 13.2
Dyson Kristy 12/14/2024 1/31/2025  Probation Safety Tier 2 24.4
Fiore Stephany 12/25/2024 1/31/2025  Coroner Miscellaneous Tier 3 12.6
Flores Roberto 12/14/2024 1/31/2025  Sacramento Area Sewer District Miscellaneous Tier 4 12.2
Fradel Lani 12/27/2024 1/31/2025  Human Assistance Miscellaneous Tier 2 4.4
Francis-Bradwell Sandra 12/13/2024 1/31/2025  Sacramento Area Sewer District Miscellaneous Tier 3 22.8
Fry Vicki 12/9/2024 1/17/2025  Policy and Planning Miscellaneous Tier 3 22.5
Goncalves Nick 12/18/2024 1/31/2025  Sheriff Safety Tier 2 30.0
Grant Sarah 12/13/2024 1/17/2025  Water Resources Miscellaneous Tier 3 34.4
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Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System
Finalized Retirement Applications - January 2025

Halsey
Harper
Harriman
Hatfield
Heinselman
Hernandez
Herring

Higginbotham

Jiang
Johnson
Kawamoto
Kiep
Knight
Koehl
Konrad

La Franco
Metzler
Metzler
Mishra
Nicolas
Ott

Page
Pavia
Peterson
Powell
Rebuyon
Salmeron
Sidhu
Smith Ferron
Stevens
Stewart
Strang
Thao

Catherine
Denise
William
Ruthy
William
Sonia
Annette
Elizabeth
Andy
Sandra
Gregory
Andrea
Kathryn
Gilbert
Sandra
James
Daniel
Marcie
Susmita
Joseph
Mark
Jennifer
James
Todd
Becky
Cresencio
Steven
Hardeep
Andrea
Colleen
Kerri
William
Sia

12/14/2024
12/6/2024
12/15/2024
12/29/2024
11/20/2024
12/9/2024
12/2/2024
12/3/2024
12/15/2024
12/1/2024
12/14/2024
11/14/2024
12/3/2024
12/13/2024
12/28/2024
11/8/2024
12/1/2024
12/2/2024
11/16/2024
10/23/2024
9/21/2024
12/21/2024
12/3/2024
12/14/2024
12/1/2024
12/2/2024
12/14/2024
12/3/2024
12/3/2024
12/18/2024
12/6/2024
12/14/2024
11/30/2024

1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/17/2025
1/17/2025
1/6/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/17/2025
1/31/2025
1/7/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/10/2025
1/13/2025
1/31/2025
1/10/2025
1/7/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/17/2025
1/17/2025
1/10/2025
1/31/2025
1/3/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/31/2025
1/17/2025
1/10/2025

Finance

Probation

Public Works

Sheriff

Municipal Services Administration
Transportation

Probation

Superior Court

Probation

Health Services

Human Assistance

Finance

County Clerk/Recorder
Sacramento Area Sewer District
Child Support Services

Human Assistance

Sheriff

Sheriff

Health Services

Municipal Services Administration
District Attorney

Sheriff

Technology

Water Resources

Sheriff

General Services

Sheriff

Transportation

Probation

Health Services

Sacramento Area Sewer District
Sacramento Area Sewer District
Sacramento Area Sewer District
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Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2

Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 2
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2

Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2

Miscellaneous Tier 4
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 4
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 4
Safety Tier 2

Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 5
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2

Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2

Miscellaneous Tier 2
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3

28.9
22.5
6.4
27.9
12.1
29.3
2.7
32.9
23.8
25.3
12.9
10.6
21.9
111
23.2
211
35.6
18.9
15.8
2.5
8.3
23.9
19.9
31.7
6.9
25.2
19.9
37.8
26.1
2.3
18.9
34.0
34.3



Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System
Finalized Retirement Applications - January 2025

Thomas lohla 12/6/2024 1/17/2025  Probation Safety Tier 2 23.6
Walker Karl 9/27/2024 1/31/2025  Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 7.3
Wallace Kevin 12/14/2024 1/17/2025  General Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 36.9
Williams May 12/17/2024 1/17/2025  Sacramento Area Sewer District Miscellaneous Tier 3 25.8
Williams Brent 12/2/2024 1/31/2025  Child & Family Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 28.8
Wilson Cynthia 12/3/2024 1/10/2025 Human Assistance Miscellaneous Tier 3 18.8
Yee Leung 12/31/2024 1/31/2025  Sacramento Employment and Training Agenc Miscellaneous Tier 3 1.2
Yoshida Jennifer 12/14/2024 1/31/2025  Probation Safety Tier 2 19.5
Yoshida Jennifer (Non Member) 12/14/2024 1/31/2025  Sheriff Safety Tier 2 6.8

Note: May include applications from prior months due to report timing issues.

Summary Data for Period:

Total Retirements: 74

Avg Age:
Avg Service:

58.4
20.0

Page 30f 3



	0 - Item 5 - Memo
	1 - Item 5 - Ratification of Service Retirement Applications - January 2025 Board Order
	2 - Item 5 - Finalized Retirement Applications -January 2025
	Final Report


