

Chief Benefits Officer

Board of Retirement Regular Meeting

Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System

			Ag	enda Item 5
MEETING DATE:	February 19, 2025	5		
SUBJECT:	Ratification of Approvals— Janu		Retirement	Application
SUBMITTED FOR:	X Action	Inforr	nation	
RECOMMENDATION				
Ratify the service retire	ment applications that v	vere finalized i	in January 2025.	
<u>PURPOSE</u>				
This item contributes to consistent application of	o the Board's effective of retirement law.	oversight of th	ne retirement syst	em and ensures
<u>ATTACHMENTS</u>				
Board OrderFinalized Retirer	ment Applications for Ja	nuary 2025		
Prepared by:		Reviewed	l by:	
/S/		/S/		
Keith Riddle		Fric Stern		

Chief Executive Officer



Retirement Board Order

Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System

Before the Board of Retirement February 19, 2025

•	·
AGENDA ITEM:	t Application Approvals— January
	25
	by accepts the recommendation of staff cations that were finalized in January
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above February 19, 2025 by the following vo	e order was passed and adopted on te of the Board of Retirement, to wit:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
ALTERNATES: (Present but not voting)	
James Diepenbrock Board President	Eric Stern Chief Executive Officer and

Item 5

Board Secretary

Last Name	First Name	Retirement Date	Payment Date	Department	Current Plan	Service Credit (Yrs)
Abeel	Susan	12/14/2024	1/17/2025	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 3	21.5
Agius	David	12/14/2024	1/31/2025	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 5	8.0
Aguirre	Davina	12/3/2024	1/10/2025	Probation	Safety Tier 2	26.9
Appell	Jeanne	11/11/2024	1/3/2025	Technology	Miscellaneous Tier 3	7.5
Barney	Diana	11/2/2024	1/3/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	30.9
Best	Richard	11/16/2024	1/6/2025	General Services	Miscellaneous Tier 2	24.8
Blondino	Michael	12/7/2024	1/13/2025	Carmichael Park and Recreation District	Miscellaneous Tier 3	5.6
Bogni	Thomas	12/25/2024	1/31/2025	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 3	28.4
Bonacci	Pamela	12/31/2024	1/31/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	11.5
Bremer	Gary	12/13/2024	1/31/2025	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 3	32.1
Burgess	Nicole	11/30/2024	1/31/2025	Child & Family Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	4.4
Burstiner	Mark	11/23/2024	1/31/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	25.4
Callejas	Michelle	12/21/2024	1/31/2025	Child & Family Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	29.0
Cassady	Kevin	12/21/2024	1/31/2025	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 3	33.1
Castorena	Jose	7/22/2024	1/31/2025	Probation	Safety Tier 2	18.3
Cervetti	Ryan	12/11/2024	1/31/2025	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	27.4
Conkling	Deanna	12/17/2024	1/31/2025	Policy and Planning	Miscellaneous Tier 3	36.0
Connelly	Lorene Ba	1/1/2025	1/31/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 5	9.4
Conrad	Christopher	11/18/2024	1/6/2025	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	27.8
Cook	Kristen	12/30/2024	1/31/2025	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	21.6
Cooley	Shanel	1/11/2025	1/31/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	24.0
Couch	Scott	12/31/2024	1/31/2025	Airports	Miscellaneous Tier 3	1.0
Dedonder	Brian	11/15/2024	1/17/2025	District Attorney	Safety Tier 3	7.9
Dunham	Sara	12/31/2024	1/31/2025	Probation	Safety Tier 2	13.2
Dyson	Kristy	12/14/2024	1/31/2025	Probation	Safety Tier 2	24.4
Fiore	Stephany	12/25/2024	1/31/2025	Coroner	Miscellaneous Tier 3	12.6
Flores	Roberto	12/14/2024	1/31/2025	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 4	12.2
Fradel	Lani	12/27/2024	1/31/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 2	4.4
Francis-Bradwell	Sandra	12/13/2024	1/31/2025	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 3	22.8
Fry	Vicki	12/9/2024	1/17/2025	Policy and Planning	Miscellaneous Tier 3	22.5
Goncalves	Nick	12/18/2024	1/31/2025	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	30.0
Grant	Sarah	12/13/2024	1/17/2025	Water Resources	Miscellaneous Tier 3	34.4

Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System Finalized Retirement Applications - January 2025

Halsey	Catherine	12/14/2024	1/31/2025	Finance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	28.9
Harper	Denise	12/6/2024	1/31/2025	Probation	Safety Tier 2	22.5
Harriman	William	12/15/2024	1/31/2025	Public Works	Miscellaneous Tier 3	6.4
Hatfield	Ruthy	12/29/2024	1/31/2025	Sheriff	Miscellaneous Tier 3	27.9
Heinselman	William	11/20/2024	1/17/2025	Municipal Services Administration	Miscellaneous Tier 3	12.1
Hernandez	Sonia	12/9/2024	1/17/2025	Transportation	Miscellaneous Tier 3	29.3
Herring	Annette	12/2/2024	1/6/2025	Probation	Miscellaneous Tier 2	2.7
Higginbotham	Elizabeth	12/3/2024	1/31/2025	Superior Court	Miscellaneous Tier 3	32.9
Jiang	Andy	12/15/2024	1/31/2025	Probation	Safety Tier 2	23.8
Johnson	Sandra	12/1/2024	1/17/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	25.3
Kawamoto	Gregory	12/14/2024	1/31/2025	Human Assistance	Safety Tier 2	12.9
Kiep	Andrea	11/14/2024	1/7/2025	Finance	Miscellaneous Tier 4	10.6
Knight	Kathryn	12/3/2024	1/31/2025	County Clerk/Recorder	Miscellaneous Tier 3	21.9
Koehl	Gilbert	12/13/2024	1/31/2025	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 4	11.1
Konrad	Sandra	12/28/2024	1/31/2025	Child Support Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	23.2
La Franco	James	11/8/2024	1/10/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	21.1
Metzler	Daniel	12/1/2024	1/13/2025	Sheriff	Miscellaneous Tier 3	35.6
Metzler	Marcie	12/2/2024	1/31/2025	Sheriff	Miscellaneous Tier 3	18.9
Mishra	Susmita	11/16/2024	1/10/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	15.8
Nicolas	Joseph	10/23/2024	1/7/2025	Municipal Services Administration	Miscellaneous Tier 3	2.5
Ott	Mark	9/21/2024	1/31/2025	District Attorney	Miscellaneous Tier 4	8.3
Page	Jennifer	12/21/2024	1/31/2025	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	23.9
Pavia	James	12/3/2024	1/31/2025	Technology	Miscellaneous Tier 3	19.9
Peterson	Todd	12/14/2024	1/17/2025	Water Resources	Miscellaneous Tier 3	31.7
Powell	Becky	12/1/2024	1/17/2025	Sheriff	Miscellaneous Tier 5	6.9
Rebuyon	Cresencio	12/2/2024	1/10/2025	General Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	25.2
Salmeron	Steven	12/14/2024	1/31/2025	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	19.9
Sidhu	Hardeep	12/3/2024	1/3/2025	Transportation	Miscellaneous Tier 3	37.8
Smith Ferron	Andrea	12/3/2024	1/31/2025	Probation	Safety Tier 2	26.1
Stevens	Colleen	12/18/2024	1/31/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 2	2.3
Stewart	Kerri	12/6/2024	1/31/2025	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 3	18.9
Strang	William	12/14/2024	1/17/2025	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 3	34.0
Thao	Sia	11/30/2024	1/10/2025	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 3	34.3

Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System

Finalized Retirement Applications - January 2025

Thomas	Iohla	12/6/2024	1/17/2025	Probation	Safety Tier 2	23.6
Walker	Karl	9/27/2024	1/31/2025	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	7.3
Wallace	Kevin	12/14/2024	1/17/2025	General Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	36.9
Williams	May	12/17/2024	1/17/2025	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 3	25.8
Williams	Brent	12/2/2024	1/31/2025	Child & Family Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	28.8
Wilson	Cynthia	12/3/2024	1/10/2025	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	18.8
Yee	Leung	12/31/2024	1/31/2025	Sacramento Employment and Training Agen	c Miscellaneous Tier 3	1.2
Yoshida	Jennifer	12/14/2024	1/31/2025	Probation	Safety Tier 2	19.5
Yoshida	Jennifer (Non Member)	12/14/2024	1/31/2025	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	6.8

Note: May include applications from prior months due to report timing issues.

<u>Summary Data for Period:</u>

Total Retirements: 74
Avg Age: 58.4
Avg Service: 20.0